     [AKD7756-HF]
<KM101400>  2010/06
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
AKD7756-HF is a Hands-free evaluation kit for the AK7756 which is an audio processor with PCM
interface, EEPROM interface, mono voice audio CODEC and microphone pre-amplifier. A speaker
amplifier is integrated in this evaluation kit for easy evaluation of Hands-free function by connecting
external microphones and speaker units. It is possible to access to the AKD7756-HF via USB interface,
and adjustment of voice quality and noise attenuation level can be made with Windows GUI applications.
An external Flash Memory for DSP programming is integrated into this kit enabling a stand-alone
operation. In addition, an easy connection to a mobile phone is provided by integrated Blue Tooth module
for evaluations.
■ Ordering guide
AKD7756-HF
• AK7756 Hands Free System (HFS) Box
• USB Control Adapter
• Monitoring Board
• AD-DC Converter for main power supply
• Control Soft
FUNCTION
Write/Read access to PRAM, CRAM, OFREG and control registers of AK7756
 In/Output Ports: MIC-IN/SPK-OUT/S-AMPOUT/TEL-IN/TEL-OUT
 Flash Memory (EEPROM) for parameter storage and stand-alone operation
 Blue-Tooth transceiver
Monitor Board
AKD7756-HFS
BT-Transceiver
AK
7756 AK
2300 Xilinx
EEPRO
Wireless
Wired
Control Box
PC
AK7835
AK7756 Hands Free Evaluation Rev.0
AKD7756-HF
     [AKD7756-HF]
<KM101400>  2010/06
 - 2 -
BOARD DIAGRAM
■ Front Panel
            (1)      (2)                              (3)                 (4) (5)                   (6)                (7)              (8)         (9)
■ Rear Panel
                                         (10)                       (11)                               (12)        (13)
■ Main Board
           (14)                                (15)                                      (16)
     [AKD7756-HF]
<KM101400>  2010/06
 - 3 -
■ Description
No. Name Function
(1) CONTROL PORT This port is used when the control code is written to the AK7756 via PC, or when
flash memory data is downloaded.
(2) MONITOR Connector for monitoring board.
(3) Reset
(push switch)
Without Control box
AK7756 IRSTN pin control (PUSH: RESET).
With Control box: Disabled
When controlling the AKD7756-HF by a PC, this reset switch is not valid and a
reset should be made by control soft.
(4) STATUS
(LED)
RED: It shows a status of the AK7756’s STO pin. (Light: “H”, Off: “L”)
BLUE: It shows a Bluetooth status.
(Blinking: pairing wait, Off: paring complete)
(5) FRONT DIP SW 1:I2CSEL    Control BUS select of the AK7756
H:I2C,     L: 4WIRE
2:BT/CODEC    Far-end connection select
H: Wireless (Blue Tooth)          L: Wired (AK2300)
3:STO/SDLED    AK7756 Pin No. 10 output select (STO/RDY/SDOUT1 pin)
H: MONITER LED            L: FRONT PANEL LED
4:MODE1    AK7756 Pin No. 6 control when I2CSEL (EXTEEP pin)
H: No. 6pin of AK7756 is “H”    L: No. 6pin of AK7756 is “L”
5:MODE2     AK7756 Pin No. 17 control (JX1 pin)
H: Controlled by DSP MODE      L: Controlled by FRONT DIP SW
(6) DSP MODE
(LED + Toggle Switch)
Human Interface Function (JX1)
0: L                1: H
(7) JX0/JX1